€ 1 = Romanian leu 4.7407 4.6553 4.7823 4.7430 4.6598

32 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2019/2020 FURTHER NOTES

05 Sales

Sales for the first half of fiscal year 2019/2020 amounted to
€ 3,312,999 thousand (prior year: € 3,550,064 thousand). Sales
are attributable entirely to the sale of goods and performance
of services.

To ensure the ability to draw consistent comparisons with
other reporting periods, the consolidated sales from the pri-
or-year period will be adjusted to account for the sale of the
wholesale business.

They can be classified as follows:

€ thousand 2019/2020 2018/2019

Sales from the sale of goods  3,155,052  3,410,655

Sales from the rendering of services  157,947  139,409

Total sales  3,312,999  3,550,064

Sales by region (based on the headquarters of Hella's customers):

€ thousand 2019/2020 2018/2019

Germany 1,063,458 1,194,771

Europe not including Germany 953,920 1,124,781

North, Central and South America 726,726 654,994

Asia / Pacific / RoW 568,896 575,517

Consolidated sales 3,312,999 3,550,064

Adjusted sales by region (based on the headquarters of Hella's customers):

€ thousand 2018/2019
as reported

2018/2019
Adjustment

2018/2019
adjusted

Germany 1,194,771 -2,472 1,192,299

Europe not including Germany 1,124,781 -155,613 969,168

North, Central and South America 654,994 0 654,994

Asia / Pacific / RoW 575,517 0 575,517

Consolidated sales 3,550,064 -158,085 3,391,979

33 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2019/2020 FURTHER NOTES

06  Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the share
of earnings attributable to the shareholders of HELLA GmbH
& Co. KGaA by the weighted average number of ordinary
shares issued.

Basic earnings per share amounted to € 1.45 (prior year:
€ 3.99) and are equivalent to diluted earnings per share.

Number of shares 30 Nov 2019 30 Nov 2018

Weighted average number of shares in circulation during the period

Basic ordinary shares 111,111,112 111,111,112

Diluted ordinary shares 111,111,112 111,111,112

[…]

Costs of € 26,649 thousand (prior year: € 1,562 thousand) for
restructuring measures have been adjusted out of earnings
before interest and taxes in the reporting period.

The wholesale business was sold in fiscal year 2018/2019.
The resultant deconsolidation proceeds of € 255,461 thou-
sand were recorded in other income and expenses. To en-
sure the ability to draw consistent comparisons with other
periods, € 5,662 thousand has been adjusted out of the con-
solidated income statement for the prior-year period to ac-
count for the sale of the operational wholesale business. In
addition, costs of € 426 thousand (prior year: € 19,085 thou-
sand) related to the execution of the sale in the reporting
period have been adjusted out.

The adjusted result represents a profit/loss statement free
of special effects for the operational business.
The business activities included in this are not influenced by
intermediate sales of shares or other non-recurring effects
and thereby allow for a suitable comparison of the two re-
porting periods.

The corresponding reconciliation statement for the first half-of fiscal years 2019/2020 and 2018/2019 is as follows:

€ thousand 2019/2020
as reported Adjustment

2019/2020
adjusted

Sales 3,312,999 0 3,312,999

Cost of sales -2,480,562 24,719 -2,455,843

Gross profit 832,437 24,719 857,156

Research and development expenses -330,928 674 -330,254

Distribution expenses -190,005 88 -189,918

Administrative expenses -116,101 562 -115,539

Other income and expenses 9,705 1,032 10,737

Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 25,260 0 25,260

Other income from investments 0 0 0

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 230,367 27,075 257,442

35 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2019/2020 FURTHER NOTES

08 Segment reporting

External segment reporting is based on internal reporting
(so-called management approach). Segment reporting is
based solely on financial information used by the Company's
decision makers for the internal management of the Compa-
ny and to make decisions regarding the allocation of resourc-
es and measurement of profitability.

THE HELLA GROUP'S BUSINESS ACTIVITIES ARE
DIVIDED INTO THREE SEGMENTS: AUTOMOTIVE,
AFTERMARKET AND SPECIAL APPLICATIONS:
The Lighting business division and the Electronics business

[…]

closer dovetailing of original equipment expertise and work-
shop equipment expertise.

The Special Applications segment comprises original equip-
ment for special-purpose vehicles such as buses, caravans,
agricultural and construction machinery, municipal vehicles
and trailers. Technological competence is closely linked to the
Automotive business, which means that the range of applica-
tions in LED and electronic products can be expanded appro-
priately and synergies leveraged at the same time.

All other Group segments are subordinate in terms of their
economic significance and are therefore not segmented fur-
ther. Their functions relate mainly to Group financing.

Sales as well as adjusted earnings before interest and tax-
es (EBIT) are the key performance indicators used to man-
age the business segments; assets and liabilities are not
reported. The internal reporting applies the same account-
ing and measurement principles as the consolidated finan-
cial statements. Special items that are not included in the
segment results are identified for the individual reporting
periods. These special items are presented in the reconcil-
iation table.

€ thousand 2018/2019
as reported Adjustment

2018/2019
adjusted

Sales 3,550,064 -158,085 3,391,979
Cost of sales -2,577,847 101,176 -2,476,671

Gross profit 972,217 -56,909 915,308

Research and development expenses -315,386 0 -315,386
Distribution expenses -276,289 60,567 -215,723
Administrative expenses -126,511 5,340 -121,171
Other income and expenses 257,084 -249,475 7,609
Earnings from investments accounted for using the equity method 25,457 0 25,457
Other income from investments 225 0 225

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 536,796 -240,476 296,320

36 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2019/2020 FURTHER NOTES

The segment information for the first six months (1 June to 30 November) of fiscal years
2019/2020 and 2018/2019 is as follows:

Automotive Aftermarket Special Applications

€ thousand 2019/2020 2018/2019* 2019/2020 2018/2019* 2019/2020 2018/2019*

Sales with external customers 2,794,607 2,841,368 320,779 334,710 178,707 199,285

Intersegment sales 22,351 22,508 2,231 1,082 4,276 4,376

Segment sales 2,816,958 2,863,876 323,010 335,791 182,983 203,660

Cost of sales -2,150,530 -2,148,309 -201,753 -216,732 -113,893 -124,762

[…]

and cash inflows from the sale or liquidation of investments
are used for this purpose and adjusted for non-recurring
cash flows.

In this reporting period, free cash flow from operating activ-
ities is adjusted for payments made for restructuring mea-
sures amounting to € 4,939 thousand (prior year: € 4,855
thousand).

The wholesale business was sold in fiscal year 2018/2019. To
ensure the ability to draw consistent comparisons with other
periods, free cash flow from operating activities is adjusted
for payments made in connection with the sale amounting to
€ 1,814 thousand (prior year: € -41,354 thousand), just as it is
in the consolidated income statement.

The shares in HSL Electronics Corporation, a joint venture,
were sold in the current fiscal year. Free cash flow from oper-
ating activities is adjusted for the tax payments made in con-
nection with the sale amounting to € 2,370 thousand.

42 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2019/2020 FURTHER NOTES

Changes in adjusted free cash flow from operating activities for the first six months of fiscal years 2019/2020 and 2018/2019
are shown in the following tables:

€ thousand 2019/2020
as reported Adjustment

2019/2020
adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 217,543 27,075 244,618

+ Depreciation and amortisation 208,346 0 208,346

+/- Change in provisions 14,295 -19,425 -5,131

- Other non-cash income and cash flows not attributable to operating
activities -7,368 0 -7,368

+/- Losses / profits from the sale of property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets 1,811 0 1,811

+ Net financial result 12,824 0 12,824

+/- Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable to investing
or financing activities -36,274 0 -36,274

- Increase in inventories -100,917 0 -100,917

+/- Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing
or financing activities 78,262 -827 77,435

+ Tax refunds received 497 0 497

- Taxes paid -41,986 2,301 -39,685

+ Dividends received 24,938 0 24,938

= Net cash flow from operating activities 371,971 9,123 381,094

+ Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment 6,164 0 6,164

- Payments for the purchase of intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment -257,117 0 -257,117

= Free cash flow from operating activities 121,017 9,123 130,141

43 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2019/2020 FURTHER NOTES

16 Disclosures on financial instruments

The carrying amounts and fair values of classes of financial
instruments and the carrying amounts in accordance with
IFRS 9 measurement categories as at 30 November 2019 and
31 May 2019 are set out below.

€ thousand 2018/2019
as reported Adjustment

2018/2019
adjusted

Earnings before income taxes (EBT) 511,767 -240,054 271,714

+ Depreciation and amortisation 184,213 -3,655 180,558

+/- Change in provisions -35,564 2,256 -33,308

- Other non-cash income and cash flows not attributable to operating
activities -312,576 253,533 -59,043

+/- Losses / profits from the sale of property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets 387 -230 157

+ Net financial result 25,028 -422 24,606

+/- Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable to investing
or financing activities -58,013 -5,800 -63,813

- Increase in inventories -151,828 14,876 -136,951

+/- Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing
or financing activities 230,185 -9,416 220,769

+ Tax refunds received 7,655 0 7,655

- Taxes paid -82,165 -1,885 -84,050

+ Dividends received 25,060 0 25,060

= Net cash flow from operating activities 344,150 9,204 353,354

+ Cash receipts from the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment 9,164 -1,626 7,538

- Payments for the purchase of intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment -250,430 254 -250,176

+ Repayment from loans in connection with the sale of subsidiaries 44,331 -44,331 0

= Free cash flow from operating activities 147,214 -36,499 110,715

44 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2019/2020 FURTHER NOTES

€ thousand

Measurement
category

under IFRS 9

Carrying
amount

30 Nov 2019

Fair value

30 Nov 2019

Carrying
amount

31 May 2019
Fair value

31 May 2019

Fair value
hierarchy

Cash and cash equivalents Amortised cost 941,202 941,202 876,763 876,763

Trade receivables Amortised cost 1,079,106 1,079,106 1,065,804 1,065,804

Financial assets

Equity instruments FVPL 186,159 186,159 166,178 166,178 Level 1

Debt capital instruments FVOCI 512,879 512,879 369,711 369,711 Level 1

 Loans Amortised cost 2,595 2,595 2,836 2,836

 Other bank balances Amortised cost 18,940 18,940 18,406 18,406

Other financial assets

 Derivatives used for hedging n.a. 13,726 13,726 12,562 12,562 Level 2

 Derivatives not used for hedging FVPL 937 937 957 957 Level 2

  Other receivables associated with financing activities Amortised cost 63,378 63,378 63,884 63,884

Current financial assets 2,818,922 2,818,922 2,577,101 2,577,101

Financial assets

Equity instruments FVPL 25,934 25,934 18,277 18,277 Level 3

Debt capital instruments FVPL 20,281 20,281 20,249 20,249 Level 2

 Loans Amortised cost 3,688 3,688 4,546 4,546 Level 2

 Other receivables associated with financing activities Amortised cost 32 32 33 33 Level 2

Other financial assets

 Trade receivables Amortised cost 42,785 42,785 43,778 43,778 Level 2

Non-current financial assets 92,720 92,720 86,883 86,883

Financial assets 2,911,642 2,911,642 2,663,984 2,663,984

Financial liabilities

 Financial liabilities to banks and bond Amortised cost 542,682 542,682 553,575 553,575

Trade payables Amortised cost 798,142 798,142 796,644 796,644

Other financial liabilities

 Derivatives used for hedging n.a. 9,344 9,344 13,748 13,748 Level 2

 Derivatives not used for hedging FVPL 1,468 1,468 1,169 1,169 Level 2

 Other financial liabilities Amortised cost 201,730 201,730 166,071 166,071

Current financial liabilities 1,553,366 1,553,366 1,531,207 1,531,207

Financial liabilities

 Financial liabilities to banks Amortised cost 276,367 332,815 274,731 325,394 Level 2

 Bonds Amortised cost 897,038 926,364 397,579 429,089 Level 1

Other financial liabilities

 Derivatives used for hedging n.a. 80,203 80,203 75,902 75,902 Level 2

 Derivatives not used for hedging FVPL 0 0 0 0 Level 2

 Other financial liabilities Amortised cost 24,059 24,059 24,680 24,680

Non-current financial liabilities 1,277,668 1,363,442 772,892 855,065

Financial liabilities 2,831,033 2,916,807 2,304,099 2,386,272

45 FINANCIAL REPORT FOR 1ST HALF OF FISCAL YEAR 2019/2020 FURTHER NOTES

Notes on the abbreviations used:
FVPL: Fair Value through Profit or Loss.

FVOCI: Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income, with
reclassification to profit or loss.

Level 1: The valuation technique used for financial assets
and financial liabilities measured at fair value depends on the
available inputs. If quoted prices can be accessed for identical
assets in active markets, those prices are used to measure